




 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

    

  

   

 

   

   

  

  

 

  

 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

  

  

  

 

   

   

  

  

 

  

 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

  

  

  

 

   

   

  

  

 

  

Contract No. 14-06-200-3365AB-IR5-P 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 
Central Valley Project California 

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES 
AND 

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT AND 
WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT DISTRIBUTION DISTRICT NO. 1 

PROVIDING FOR PROJECT WATER SERVICE 
AND FACILITIES REPAYMENT 

THIS CONTRACT, made this 29th day of June 2020, in pursuance generally of 

2 the Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388), and acts amendatory or supplementary thereto, 

3 including, but not limited to, the Acts ofAugust 26, 1937 (50 Stat. 844), as amended and 

4 supplemented, August 4, 1939 (53 Stat. 1187), as amended and supplemented, July 2, 1956 (70 

5 Stat. 483 ), June 21, 1963 (77 Stat. 68), October 12, 1982 (96 Stat. 1263), October 27, 1986 (100 

6 Stat. 3050), as amended Title XXXIV ofthe Act of October 30, 1992 (106 Stat. 4706), as 

7 amended, and the Water Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation Act (Public Law 114-322, 

8 130 Stat. 1628), Section 4011 (a-d) and (t) ("WIIN Act"), all collectively hereinafter referred to 

9 as Federal Reclamation law, between THE UNITED STA TES OF AMERICA, hereinafter 

10 referred to as the United States, and SANT A CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT AND 

11 WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT DISTRIBUTION DISTRICT NO. 1, hereinafter referred to 

12 as the Contractors, public agencies of the State of California, duly organized, existing, and acting 

13 pursuant to the laws thereof; 

14 WITNESSETH, That: 

















































































 

 

 

 

            

  

    

HUGHES 

-07'00'

Digitally signed by BRIAN 

Date: 2020.06.30 06:15:58 

                            1:37 pm, May 11 2020

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORMAND
SUFFICIENCY - REVIEWED BY:

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL SOLICITOR
   DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
TIME STAMP:

http:2020.06.30






      

 

 

                 

                          

                           

                                

                          

          

          

          

          

           

          

        

  

                         

                          

                         

  

      

 

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                              

                                                                                              

                                                  

                            

                                    

               

             

       

            

           

                

        

 

Exhibit B @ 

Repayment Obligation - Current Calculation under the WIIN Act, Section 4011 (a) (2) 

Unpaid Construction Cost from the 2020 Water Rate Books* 

Contractor: Westlands Water District from Mercy Springs WD 

Facility: San Luis Canal 

Contract: 14-06-200-3365AB-IR5-P 

Irrigation Construction Cost (2020 Irrigation Ratebook, Schedule A-2Ba and A-2Bc) 

Unpaid Cost 

Construction Cost (Excludes Intertie): $  416,039 

2019 Repayment (Estimate) ** $  -

Adjusted Construction Cost (Excludes Intertie): $  416,039 

Intertie Construction Cost: $  29,944 

Total $  445,984 

Discount 

$  401,131 

$  26,191 

$  427,322 

If Paid in Installments (Used 20 yr CMT) 

Due**** 

Payment 1 6/1/2020 

Payment 2 6/2/2021 

Payment 3 6/2/2022 

Payment 4 6/2/2023 

Total Installment Payments 

$  108,465 

$  108,465 

$  108,465 

$  108,465 

$  433,859 

20 yr CMT Rates - 06/1/2020 (to be adjusted to effective date of contract)@ 

Discount Rate (1/2 of the Treasury Rate per the WIIN Act, Section 4011(a)(2)(A)) 

1.220% 

0.610% 

M&I Construction Cost (2020 M&I Ratebook, Sch A-2Ba) 

Unpaid Cost 

Construction Cost: $  -

2019 Repayment (Estimate) ** $  -

Adjusted Construction Cost***: $  -

Calculation Support: Irrigation Lump Sum or First Payment**** 6/1/2020 

Days Until the End of the Fiscal Year 121 

Unpaid Allocated Construction Cost Unpaid Intertie Construction Cost Total 

Beginning Straight Line Present Beginning Straight Line Present Present 

Fiscal Yr Balance Repayment Value Balance Repayment Value Values 

2020 $  416,039 $  37,822 $  37,517 $  29,944 $  681 $  675 $  38,192 

2021 $  378,218 $  37,822 $  37,365 $  29,264 $  681 $  672 $  38,037 

2022 $  340,396 $  37,822 $  37,138 $  28,583 $  681 $  668 $  37,806 

2023 $  302,574 $  37,822 $  36,913 $  27,903 $  681 $  664 $  37,577 

2024 $  264,752 $  37,822 $  36,689 $  27,222 $  681 $  660 $  37,349 

2025 $  226,931 $  37,822 $  36,467 $  26,542 $  681 $  656 $  37,123 

2026 $  189,109 $  37,822 $  36,245 $  25,861 $  681 $  652 $  36,898 

2027 $  151,287 $  37,822 $  36,026 $  25,180 $  681 $  648 $  36,674 

2028 $  113,465 $  37,822 $  35,807 $  24,500 $  681 $  644 $  36,452 

2029 $  75,644 $  37,822 $  35,590 $  23,819 $  681 $  640 $  36,231 

2030 $  37,822 $  37,822 $  35,374 $  23,139 $  681 $  637 $  36,011 

2031-63 $  22,458 $  22,458 $  18,974 $  18,974 

Total, Lump Sum Payment $  401,131 $  26,191 $  427,322 

Amount of Reduction, Lump Sum $  14,908 $  3,753 $  18,661 

* Costs are assumed to be paid and all charges are assumed to be accurate.  If at a later date charges are determined to need 

update, they are still required.  Also, unpaid charges are still a requirement under contract. 

** 2019 Repayment is based on a conservative estimate.  If not sufficient, the remainder will be billed. 

*** Excludes Interest to payment date as Interest will be computed as an annual expense as usual. 

****Contractor has 60 days from the effective date of the contract or installment dates to make payment. 

@To be updated. The WIIN Act requires us to have a Constant Maturity Treasury rate based on the effective date of the contract. 































































  

  

  
 
   
 

  
 

     
  

     
    

 
 

   
  

   
 

 
   

 
 

  

 

  

  

 

 

  

 

   

    

  

  

   

      

    

 

 

 

   

 

 

  

 

   

 

   

 

RESOLUTION NO. 101-20 

WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT DISTRIBUTION DISTRICT NO. 1 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS: 

AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF NOTICE OF CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION FROM 
THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT FOR APPROVAL OF AND 

AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES 
AND WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT DISTRIBUTION DISTRICT NO. 1 PROVIDING 

FOR PROJECT WATER SERVICE AND FACILITIES REPAYMENT, 

AUTHORIZING APPROVAL, EXECUTION, AND DELIVERY OF THE CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT 

DISTRIBUTION DISTRICT NO. 1 PROVIDING FOR PROJECT WATER SERVICE 
AND FACILITIES REPAYMENT, AND 

AUTHORIZING ACTIONS IN FURTHERANCE THEREOF 

WHEREAS, Mercy Springs Water District (MSWD) entered into a contract for water 

service with the United States on September 28, 1959, Contract No. 14-06-200-3365 (the 

"Original Contract"), which provided for the delivery of up to 13,300 acre feet of water 

diverted through Central Valley Project facilities. Upon expiration of the Original Contract, 

MSWD entered into successive interim renewal contracts with the United States of 

America providing for water service, including Contract No. 14-06-200-3365A-IR8 ending 

on February 28, 2006; and 

WHEREAS, on May 14, 1999, Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency, Santa Clara 

Valley Water District, Westlands Water District Distribution District No.1 (District), MSWD 

and the United States through the Bureau of Reclamation entered into an agreement for 

partial assignment (Assignment Contract 14-06-200-3365A-IR5-B) of MSWD's water 

service contract. Under this Assignment Contract, MSWD assigned its right, title and 

interest to 6,260 acre-feet of its water service contract to the District, Pajaro Valley Water 

Management Agency, and Santa Clara Valley Water District; and 

WHEREAS, Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency, Santa Clara Valley Water District, 

and the District entered into successive interim renewal contracts with the United States 

of America providing for water service, including the current Contract No. 14-06-200-

3365A-IR16-B (Existing Interim Renewal Contract)  ending on February 29, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the United States has tendered a form of an interim renewal contract to the 

District, Renewal Contract No. 14-06-200-3365A-IR17-B, (Interim Renewal Contract) 

which provides for the delivery of water diverted through Central Valley Project facilities 

under terms that are substantially the same as the Existing Interim Renewal Contract, 

which if executed, would remain in effect through February 28, 2022; and 



 
 

   

  

 

      

 

  

  

   

 

 

     

    

     

  

      

   

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

  

   

  

  

   

  

 

       

     

    

 

  

     

   

     

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2016, the 114th Congress of the United States of America 

enacted the Water Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation Act (Pub. L. 114-322, 130 

Stat. 1628) (WIIN Act); and 

WHEREAS, Section 4011(a)(1) of the WIIN Act provides that “upon request of the 

contractor, the Secretary of the Interior shall convert any water service contract in effect 

on the date of enactment of this subtitle and between the United States and a water users’ 

association [Contractor] to allow for prepayment of the repayment contract pursuant to 

paragraph (2) under mutually agreeable terms and conditions.”; and 

WHEREAS, Section 4011(a)(1) further provides that “the manner of conversion under this 

paragraph shall be as follows:  (A) Water service contracts that were entered into under 

section (e) of the Act of August 4, 1939 (53 Stat. 1196), to be converted under this section 

shall be converted to repayment contracts under section 9(d) of that Act (53 Stat. 1195)”; 

and “(B) Water service contracts that were entered under subsection (c)(2) of section 9 

of the Act of August 4, 1939 (53 Stat. 1194), to be converted under this section shall be 

converted to a contract under subsection (c)(1) of section 9 of that Act (53 Stat. 1195).”; 

and 

WHEREAS, Section 4011(a)(4)(C) provides all contracts entered into pursuant to Section 

4011(a)(1), (2), and (3) shall “not modify other water service, repayment, exchange and 

transfer contractual rights between the water users’ association [Contractor], and the 

Bureau of Reclamation, or any rights, obligations, or relationships of the water users’ 

association [Contractor] and their landowners as provided under State law.”; and 

WHEREAS, Section 4011(d)(3) and (4) of the WIIN Act provides that “implementation of 

the provisions of this subtitle shall not alter…(3) the priority of a water service or 

repayment contractor to receive water; or (4) except as expressly provided in this section, 

any obligations under the Federal Reclamation law, including the continuation of 

Restoration Fund charges pursuant to section 3407(d) (Pub. L. 102-575), of the water 

service and repayment contractors making prepayments pursuant to this section.”; and 

WHEREAS, on or about April 23, 2018, pursuant to WIIN Act, 4011(a)(1), the District 

requested that United States Bureau of Reclamation initiate the process to convert its 

water service contract to a repayment contract. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to and consistent with the WIIN Act, the United States, Santa Clara 

Valley Water District and the District negotiated terms and conditions that convert the 

Existing Interim Renewal Contract to a repayment contract, and those terms and 

conditions are reflected in the attached Converted Contract between the United States, 

Santa Clara Valley Water District and Westlands Water District Distribution District No. 1 

2 



 
 

     

 

 

    

  

 

   

   

     

 

   

     

 

 

     

   

  

       

  

 

  

 

    

 

 

  

 

    

    

   

 

     

    

   

       

 

 

    

   

 

 

providing for Project Water Service and Facilities Repayment, which is incorporated 

herein by this reference (Converted Contract); and 

WHEREAS, the Converted Contract also reflects the current standard terms and 

conditions required by the Reclamation Manual; and 

WHEREAS, the Converted Contract continues water service to the District and Santa 

Clara Valley Water District within established parameters, in the same scope and nature 

of the ongoing Central Valley Project and its existing facilities; and 

WHEREAS, the United States has determined that the District and Santa Clara Valley 

Water District have fulfilled all of their obligations under the Existing Interim Renewal 

Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the District and Santa Clara Valley Water District have demonstrated to the 

satisfaction of the Contracting Officer that they have utilized the Project Water supplies 

available to them for reasonable and beneficial use and expects to utilize fully for 

reasonable and beneficial use the quantity of Project Water to be made available to them 

pursuant to the Converted Contract; and 

WHEREAS, water obtained from the Project has been relied upon by urban and 

agricultural areas within California for more than 50 years, and is considered by the 

District as an essential portion of its water supply; and 

WHEREAS, the economies of regions within the Project, including the District’s, depend 

upon the continued availability of water, including water service from the Project; and 

WHEREAS, it is imperative to the District and its landowners that the District continue 

water service to lands within the District for beneficial use, and the District therefore 

proposes to enter into the Converted Contract; and 

WHEREAS, under the Converted Contract, ongoing receipt and delivery of water will 

continue with no expansion of service and no new facilities constructed because the 

District will deliver the water received under the Converted Contract: (1) to lands within 

the District's boundaries for beneficial use and that have been in production, and (2) 

through existing facilities; and 

WHEREAS, the District has reviewed the terms and conditions of the Converted Contract 

and finds the form and content thereof to be acceptable to the District and appropriate for 

execution; and 

3 



 
 

   

  

 

  

 

    

 

 

    

   

 

       

   

   

    

    

   

 

 

  

  

   

   

 

   

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

  

   

  

  

 

     

   

  

 

WHEREAS, the District maintains in its records copies of contracts, water delivery 

reports, crop information and other data supporting these factual findings. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED as follows: 

1. The facts set forth in the recitals above and in the documents referenced therein are 

true and correct, and the Board so finds and determines. 

2. The Converted Contract will not create any effects specified in Title 14 of the California 

Code of Regulations, Section 15300.2. 

3. Executing the Converted Contract is exempt from the California Environmental Quality 

Act based on its record of proceedings showing that the Converted Contract continues 

water service to the District within established parameters, in the same scope and nature 

of the ongoing Central Valley Project and its existing facilities; it involves no increase in 

existing service; and no new construction, expansion, or any modification to the existing 

distribution system; nor any change in the source of water to be delivered, or the uses to 

which such supplies will be put. 

4. Execution of the Converted Contract is categorically exempt from compliance with the 

California Environmental Quality Act as provided in Title 14 of the California Code of 

Regulations, Section 15300 through 15333, with particular reference to Section 15301, 

because it merely provides for continued operation of existing facilities. 

5. The District shall prepare and file a Notice of Exemption with the Clerks of Fresno and 

Kings Counties and the Office of Planning and Research (State Clearinghouse) as 

provided for in Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 15062(b), in 

substantially the forms attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

6. The Converted Contract in substantially the form presented to the Board and on file 

with the Secretary is hereby approved. 

7. The President of the District is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Converted 

Contract in substantially the form attached hereto, with such additional changes and/or 

modifications as are approved by the President of the District, its General Manager, and 

its General Counsel. 

8. The District's officers, staff, and consultants are authorized and directed to take all 

additional actions they deem necessary or appropriate in order to carry out the intent of 

this resolution. 

4 




	20200629 14-06-200-3365AB-IR5-P WWD SCVWD 2 Party Assignment WIIN Act Contract Executed
	20200629 14-06-200-3365AB-IR5-ent WIIN Act Contract Executed 3
	20200629 14-06-200-3365AB-IR5-P WWD SCVWD 2 Party Assignment WIIN Act Contract Executed
	2- party 14-06-200-3365AB-IR5-P Revised pages 8 and 17 only new effective date 07.01.2020
	20200629 14-06-200-3365AB-IR5-P WWD SCVWD 2 Party Assignment WIIN Act Contract Executed
	20200629 14-06-200-3365AB-IR5-P WWD SCVWD 2 Party Assignment WIIN Act Contract Executed
	FINAL SIGNED - WWD Assgn 2-Party 14-06-200-3365AB-IR5-P (2).pd
	WWD Assgn 2-Party 14-06-200-3365AB-IR5-P

	14-06-200-3365AB-IR5-P

	Mercy Springs Resolution No. 101-20  DD1 Contract 9d CEQA and Execution



	Westlands WD Mercy Springs exhibit C - 2020 Rates Updated June 23 2020 (Changed to Exhibit B)



